
   F.No.GCCO/CCA/CNFR/9/2022-CCAESTT                   DATE:24-09-2024
 

ORDER NO.  76/2024
 

Sub: Estt-Confirmation in the grade of Sepoys (Redesignated as havaldar)–Reg
                                                                     ***********
 
                          In accordance with the instructions contained in O.M. No. 18011/1/86-Estt
(D) dated 28.03.1988 of Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions
(Department of Personnel and Training), the following Sepoys (redesignated as Havaldar)
of GST & Central Excise of this Zone who have completed the probation period are
appointed substantively in the grade of Sepoy (Redesignated as Havaldar) with effect from
the date noted against each.

Sl.No Emp.
Code

Employee
Name Designation

Present
Place of
Posting

Category DOB DOFA Date of
Confirmation

1.  9493 Mohamad Rafi
A

Head
Havaldar Puducherry OBC

05-
02-

1977

21-02-
2020 24-03-2022

2.  9494 Ramesh R Head
Havaldar Madurai SC

10-
04-

1970

21-02-
2020 24-03-2022

3.  9490 Manikandan M Head
Havaldar

Trichy
Customs GEN

06-
03-

1975

21-02-
2020 24-03-2022

4.  9496 I Mahaboob
Jaffer Khan

Head
Havaldar Madurai OBC

13-
05-

1968

21-02-
2020 24-03-2022

5.  9495 Abdul Gafoor
A

Head
Havaldar Madurai OBC

04-
05-

1974

21-02-
2020 24-03-2022

6.  9497 Muthuvel R Head
Havaldar

Trichy
Customs SC

09-
04-

1971

21-02-
2020 24-03-2022

7.  9499 N Rajkumar Head
Havaldar

Tuticorin
Customs OBC

01-
02-

1968

21-02-
2020 24-03-2022

8.  9500 Chandrasekaran
N

Head
Havaldar

Coimbatore
GST GEN

07-
04-

1976

21-02-
2020 24-03-2022

9.  9491 Ramamoorthy Head Madurai SC

24-
05- 21-02- 21-02-2022
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K Havaldar 1970 2020

10.  9788 Lawrence
Daney F Havaldar Chennai

Outer OBC
25-
06-

1980

01-04-
2021 01-04-2023

11.   
9781

 
Palaniappan N Havaldar  

Madurai
 

SC

 
30-
05-

1965

 
16-04-
2021

 
16-04-2023

12.  9782 Pitchiah V Havaldar Madurai OBC
08-
03-

1968

16-04-
2021 16-04-2023

13.  9785 Jakir Hussain S
S Havaldar Madurai OBC

08-
05-

1968

16-04-
2021 16-04-2023

14.  9786 Ramachandran
M Havaldar Madurai OBC

23-
06-

1972

16-04-
2021 16-04-2023

 
2.           The date of confirmation is subject to such modification as may be found
necessary at a later date.
 
3.           Attention is invited to Rules 18 & 19 of the CCS (Pension) rules, 1972. On
confirmation of re-employed personnel, an option is necessarily to be given to the ‘Head of
Office’ either to continue drawing pension from previous service and to retain gratuity for
the previous service or refund them if already drawn. The option should be exercised within
three months of the date of issue of this order and if the officer is on leave on the date of
issue of this order, within 3 months of his return from leave. It should be noted that if
options are not exercised within the aforesaid period, the government servant shall be
deemed to have opted to draw the Pension/Gratuity for his past
service.                                                                  
 
 

(C. THIYAGARAJAN)
ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER

 
To
The Individuals (Through the Offices concerned)
 
Copy submitted to:

1. The Principal Commissioner/ Commissioner of GST & Central Excise, Chennai
Outer/ Coimbatore GST/ Puducherry/Madurai

2. The Commissioner of Customs, Trichy/ Tutucorin.
 
Copy to:

1. The Additional Commissioner of Customs, Office of the Chief Commissioner of
Customs (Preventive) Trichy.

2. The Chief Accounts Officer, Pr. CCO
3. The Assistant Commissioner, Pr. CF-CCA.
4. The Superintendent, Computer Section, Pr.CCO Chennai for uploading on official
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website.
5. Hindi Cell for Translation.
6. Master File.
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