

माल और सेवा कर एवं केन्द्रीय उत्पाद शुल्क प्रधान मुख्य आयुक्त कार्यालय
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL CHIEF COMMISSIONER OF GST & CENTRAL EXCISE
केन्द्रीय माल और सेवा कर एवं केन्द्रीय उत्पाद शुल्क अंचल : तमिलनाडु एवं पुदुचेरी
CENTRAL GST & CENTRAL EXCISE ZONE : TAMILNADU & PUDUCHERRY
जी एस टी भवन, सं. 26/1, महात्मा गांधी रोड, चेन्नई - 600 034
GST BHAWAN, No. 26/1, MAHATHMA GANDHI ROAD, CHENNAI - 600 034
ई - मेल / E-mail: cca.estt.section@gmail.com / ccaestt-prcco@gov.in

दूरभाष / Ph. No.: 044-28331011 फैक्स / Fax No.: 044-28331015



F.No.GCCO/CCA/CNFR/9/2022-CCAESTT

DATE:24-09-2024

ORDER NO. 76/2024

In accordance with the instructions contained in O.M. No. 18011/1/86-Estt (D) dated 28.03.1988 of Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances and Pensions (Department of Personnel and Training), the following Sepoys (redesignated as Havaldar) of GST & Central Excise of this Zone who have completed the probation period are appointed substantively in the grade of Sepoy (Redesignated as Havaldar) with effect from the date noted against each.

Sl.No	Emp. Code	Employee Name	Designation	Present Place of Posting	Category	DOB	DOFA	Date of Confirmation
1.	9493	Mohamad Rafi A	Head Havaldar	Puducherry	OBC	05- 02- 1977	21-02- 2020	24-03-2022
2.	9494	Ramesh R	Head Havaldar	Madurai	SC	10- 04- 1970	21-02- 2020	24-03-2022
3.	9490	Manikandan M	Head Havaldar	Trichy Customs	GEN	06- 03- 1975	21-02- 2020	24-03-2022
4.	9496	I Mahaboob Jaffer Khan	Head Havaldar	Madurai	OBC	13- 05- 1968	21-02- 2020	24-03-2022
5.	9495	Abdul Gafoor A	Head Havaldar	Madurai	OBC	04- 05- 1974	21-02- 2020	24-03-2022
6.	9497	Muthuvel R	Head Havaldar	Trichy Customs	SC	09- 04- 1971	21-02- 2020	24-03-2022
7.	9499	N Rajkumar	Head Havaldar	Tuticorin Customs	OBC	01- 02- 1968	21-02- 2020	24-03-2022
8.	9500	Chandrasekaran N	Head Havaldar	Coimbatore GST	GEN	07- 04- 1976	21-02- 2020	24-03-2022
9.	9491	Ramamoorthy	Head	Madurai	SC	24- 05-	21-02-	21-02-2022

		K	Havaldar			1970	2020	
10.	9788	Lawrence Daney F	Havaldar	Chennai Outer	OBC	25- 06- 1980	01-04- 2021	01-04-2023
11.	9781	Palaniappan N	Havaldar	Madurai	SC	30- 05- 1965	16-04- 2021	16-04-2023
12.	9782	Pitchiah V	Havaldar	Madurai	OBC	08- 03- 1968	16-04- 2021	16-04-2023
13.	9785	Jakir Hussain S S	Havaldar	Madurai	OBC	08- 05- 1968	16-04- 2021	16-04-2023
14.	9786	Ramachandran M	Havaldar	Madurai	OBC	23- 06- 1972	16-04- 2021	16-04-2023

- 2. The date of confirmation is subject to such modification as may be found necessary at a later date.
- 3. Attention is invited to Rules 18 & 19 of the CCS (Pension) rules, 1972. On confirmation of re-employed personnel, an option is necessarily to be given to the 'Head of Office' either to continue drawing pension from previous service and to retain gratuity for the previous service or refund them if already drawn. The option should be exercised within three months of the date of issue of this order and if the officer is on leave on the date of issue of this order, within 3 months of his return from leave. It should be noted that if options are not exercised within the aforesaid period, the government servant shall be Pension/Gratuity deemed have opted draw the to service.

(C. THIYAGARAJAN) ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER

To

The Individuals (Through the Offices concerned)

Copy submitted to:

- 1. The Principal Commissioner/ Commissioner of GST & Central Excise, Chennai Outer/ Coimbatore GST/ Puducherry/Madurai
- 2. The Commissioner of Customs, Trichy/ Tutucorin.

Copy to:

- 1. The Additional Commissioner of Customs, Office of the Chief Commissioner of Customs (Preventive) Trichy.
- 2. The Chief Accounts Officer, Pr. CCO
- 3. The Assistant Commissioner, Pr. CF-CCA.
- 4. The Superintendent, Computer Section, Pr.CCO Chennai for uploading on official

website.

- 5. Hindi Cell for Translation.
- 6. Master File.